

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

MSC No. 156648

vs.

COA No. 336050

GREGORY CARL WASHINGTON,

3<sup>rd</sup> Circuit No. 04-004270

Defendant-Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**JASON W. WILLIAMS (P51503)**

Chief of Research, Training and Appeals  
Frank Murphy Hall of Justice  
1441 St. Antoine, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 224-5794

**JOHN F. ROYAL (P27800)**

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
The Ford Building  
615 Griswold St., Suite 1724  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 962-3738

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
BY DIRECTION OF THIS COURT'S ORDER OF JANUARY 24, 2018.**

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

**(Oral Argument Requested)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. .... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... viii

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS. .... 1

**ARGUMENTS**

**I. WHERE THE TRIAL COURT’S ACT OF RESENTENCING MR. WASHINGTON WHILE AN APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL WAS PENDING BEFORE THIS COURT WAS AN ACT PERFORMED WITHOUT JUDICIAL AUTHORITY, IT WAS A JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT; AND WHERE THE PROSECUTION’S ARGUMENT THAT IT WAS NOT, HAS BEEN WAIVED OR FORFEITED BY THE FAILURE TO MAKE THIS ARGUMENT IN THE TRIAL COURT; THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. .... 2**

A. The trial court’s action of resentencing Mr. Washington while his timely-filed application for leave to appeal was pending before this Court was a jurisdictional defect. .... 2

B. Where the Prosecution’s Brief in the Trial Court Did Not Contend that the Trial Court’s Resentencing of Mr. Washington While His Application Was Pending Before This Court Was Not a Jurisdictional Defect, But Only Argued That Mr. Washington Could Not Raise This Issue In a Successive Motion For Relief From Judgment, The Prosecution has Waived or Forfeited This argument, and the Court of Appeals Should be Affirmed. .... 10

**II. WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO RESENTENCE MR. WASHINGTON ON OCTOBER 4, 2006, THIS IS A “JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT” THAT CAN PROPERLY BE RAISED IN A SUCCESSIVE MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT, OR BY A MOTION FOR RESENTENCING, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. .... 15**

A. Mr. Washington Properly raised the Jurisdictional Defect in This Case in a Motion for Relief From Judgment. .... 15

B. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that Mr. Washington’s Claim of a Jurisdictional Defect Could Properly be Filed and Heard by the Circuit Court. .... 18

RELIEF REQUESTED. .... 20

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
<b><u>MICHIGAN COURT RULES</u></b>	
GCR 1963, 853.2(2).....	8
MCR 432 cci. ....	6, 16
MCR 6.500 .....	6, 7, 17
MCR 6.502 .....	17, 18
MCR 6.502(G).....	15, 16, 17
MCR 6.502(G)(1). ....	16
MCR 6.502(G)(2). ....	16, 17
MCR 6.508.....	5, 6, 16
MCR 6.508(D).....	5
MCR 6.508(D)(3). ....	3, 9, 10, 11, 13
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(a), and (b).....	5, 16, 17, 19
MCR 7.208.....	9
MCR 7.208(J). ....	9
MCR 7.215(C)(2).....	9
MCR 7.215(E)(1).....	4
MCR 7.215(E)(1)(a). ....	4
MCR 7.215(F)(1)(a).....	3, 4
MCR 7.302(C)(5) .....	3, 9
MCR 7.302(F)(3).....	4
MCR 7.305(C)(6)(a) .....	5

MCR 7.305(C)(7)(a) ..... 3, 4, 7

MCR 7.305(H)(3). ..... 4, 8, 9

**STATE CASES:**

Bolton v Cummings, 200 Mich 234 (1918) ..... 19

Bowie v Arder, 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992)... 8

Bradley v Board of State Canvassers, 154 Mich 274 (1908) ..... 19

Detroit v General Motor Corporation, 233 Mich App 132, (1998)... 4

Dresselhouse v Chrysler Corp., 177 Mich App 470, 442 NW2d 705 (1989) ..... 14

Fox v Board of Regents of the University of Michigan, 375 Mich 238,  
134 NW2d 146 (1965) ..... 19

In Re Allen, 139 Mich 712, 714; 103 N 209 (1905). ..... 7

In re AMB, 248 Mich App 144, 166; 640 NW2d 262 (2001)... 18

In Re Hatcher, 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993). ..... 8

In re Fraser Estate, 288 Mich 392 (1939). ..... 19

In re Gazella, 264 Mich App 668, 679; 692 NW2d 708 (2005). ..... 14

J.F. Hartz Co. v Luckaszowski, 200 Mich 230 (1918) ..... 19

Marshall Lasser, PC v George, 252 Mich App 104, 109; 651 NW2d 158 (2002)... 14

Moskalik v. Dunn, 392 Mich 583, 221 NW2d 313 (1974) ..... 11

Napier v Jacobs, 429 Mich 222, 414 NW2d 862 (1987) . ..... 11

Palmer v Oakley, 2 Doug 433, 4 86 (Mich, 1847). ..... 2, 4

People v Beckner, 92 Mich App 166; 285 NW2d 52 (1979)... 6

People v Carines, 460 Mich 750, (1999) . ..... 12, 13

People v Carpentier, 446 Mich 19, 521 NW2d 195 (1994). ..... 2, 6, 7

People v Carter, 462 Mich 206, (2000) ..... 12

People v Clark, 243 Mich App 424, (2000) . . . . . 13

People v Clement, 254 Mich App 387, 394; 657 NW2d 172 (2002) . . . . . 18

People v DerMartzex, 390 Mich 410, 213 NW2d 97 (1973) . . . . . 11

People v Farmer, 380 Mich 198, 156 NW2d 504 (1968) . . . . . 11

People v George, 399 Mich 638,; 250 NW2d 491 (1977).. . . . . 8

People v Ginther, 490 Mich 436, 440, 212 NW2d 922 (1973). . . . . 7

People v Grant, 445 Mich 535, (1994) . . . . . 11, 12, 13

People v Hardin, 421 Mich 296, 365 NW2d 101 (1984) . . . . . 12

People v Alvin Johnson, 396 Mich 424; 240 NW2d 729 (1976). . . . . 6

People v Lown, 488 Mich 242; 794 NW2d 9 (2011).. . . . . 8

People v Martinez, 211 Mich App 147, 149; 535 NW2d 236 (1995). . . . . 18

People v New, 427 Mich 482 NW2d 358 (1986). . . . . 6, 7

People v Pipes 475 Mich 267, 715 NW 2d 290, (2006) . . . . . 12, 13

People v Pollick, 448 Mich 376, 531 NW2d 159 (1995) . . . . . 12

People v Swafford, 483 Mich 1, 762 NW2d 902 (2009) . . . . . 3, 7, 8

People v Swain, 288 Mich App 609, at 631; 794 NW2d 92 (2010). . . . . 16 , 17

People v White, 411 Mich 366, 308 NW2d 128 (1981). . . . . 6, 7

People v Williams, 483 Mich 226, 769 NW2d 605 (2009) . . . . . 15

Smith v Smith, 218 Mich App 727, 729-730; 555 NW2d 271 (1996). . . . . 18

Valentine v Valentine, 277 Mich App 37 (2007) . . . . . 14

Walsh v Taylor, 263 Mich App 618, 689 NW2d 506 (2004) . . . . . 19

Warner v Noble, 286 Mich 654 (1938) . . . . . 19

Weiss v Hodge (After Remand), 223 Mich App 620, 567 NW2d 468 (1997) . . . . . 14

**FEDERAL CASES:**

Henry v Mississippi, 379 US 443; 85 S Ct 564; 13 L Ed 2d 408 (1965) . . . . . 11

Journigan v Duffy, 552 F2d 283 (CA 9, 1977). . . . . 6

Menna v New York, 423 US 61, 96 S Ct 241; 46 LEd2d 195 (1975)... . . . . 6

Michigan v Johnson, 429 US 951. . .(1976). . . . . 6

Michigan v Tucker, 417 US 433, 94 S Ct 2357; 41 L Ed 2d 182 (1974). . . . . 12

United States v Arredondo, 31 U.S. 691, 709, 8 L.Ed. 547 (1832)... . . . . 2

United States v Frady, 456 US 152, 102 S Ct 1584; 71 L Ed 2d 816 (1982) . . . . . 11

United States v Olano, 507 US 725, 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993) . . . . . 13

United States v Peter, 310 F.3d 709 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)... . . . . 19

U.S. v Cotton, 535 U.S. 625, 155 L.Ed.2d 860, 122 S. Ct. 1781, (2002) . . . . . 19

United States v United Mine Workers of America, 330 US 258,  
67 S. Ct. 677; 91 L. Ed. 884 (1947) . . . . . 19

United States v Young, 470 US 1, 105 S Ct 1038; 84 L Ed 2d 1 (1985).. . . . . 11

Walker v City of Birmingham, 388 US 307, (1967) . . . . . 19

Yackus v United States, 321 US 414, 64 S Ct 660; 88 L Ed 834 (1944) . . . . . 12
